

No. 14-574

Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY BOURKE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
US Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
NATIONAL FAMILY CIVIL RIGHTS CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DOUGLAS J. CALLAHAN

Counsel of Record

NAT'L FAMILY CIVIL RIGHTS CTR.

1101 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

6th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20004

(800)385-0601

doug.callahan@nfcrc.org

March 5, 2015

Table of Contents

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*1

ARGUMENT2

 I. THE PETITIONER’S RIGHT TO MARRY IS FOUND IN
 THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.....3

 A. Parents in and the children of same-sex
 marriages are entitled to equal protection.....4

 B. Same-sex marriage bans unfairly discriminate
 against children based on the constitutionally-
 protected choices of their parents6

 II. FAILURE TO RECOGNIZE LEGAL SAME-SEX
 MARRIAGES FROM OTHER JURISDICTION VIOLATES
 THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND HARMS
 FAMILIES 10

 A. This Case Directly Implicates the Domestic
 Relations Exception to Subject Matter
 Jurisdiction 11

CONCLUSION17

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	16
<i>Ashmore v. Prus</i> , 510 Fed. App'x 47 (2d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Atwood v. Fort Peck Tribal Ct. Assiniboine</i> , 513 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Barber v. Barber</i> , 62 U.S. 582 (1858)	16
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	13
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	8
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	13
<i>City of Chi. v. Int'l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156, (1997)	13
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	5
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	13
<i>Flood v. Braaten</i> , 727 F.2d 303 (3d Cir. 1984)	13, 14
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	8, 10
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	13

Cases (cont.)

<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890)	16
<i>Johnson v. Rodrigues</i> , 226 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	7, 8, 10, 13
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1966)	12
<i>Mandel v. Town of Orleans</i> , 326 F.3d 267 (1st Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	11
<i>McLaughlin v. Pernsley</i> , 876 F.2d 308 (3d Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	4
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	5
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	12
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	4, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	8
<i>Pylar v Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	6, 7, 8
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	13
<i>Ruffalo v. Civiletti</i> , 702 F.2d 710 (8th Cir. 1983)	14

Cases (cont.)

<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	4
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality and Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	5
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 484 U.S. 174 (1988)	12
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	2, 6
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 114 F.3d 476 (4th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	12
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	4
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	11, 12

Other Authorities

Harbach, Meridith Johnson, “ <i>Is the Family a Federal Question</i> ” 66 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 131 (2009)	12, 16
